We have revised our prior period financial statements to correct this
error, as well as other unrelated immaterial errors, including an
adjustment to an uncertain tax position. These revisions impacted
each quarter of fiscal 2022, 2023 and 2024. These other immaterial
errors were previously corrected in the periods they were identified;
however, they are now reflected in the periods they originated.
Revisions to our previously reported disclosures have been reflected
in this Note; Note 3, "Divestitures"; Note 5, "Goodwill and Other
Intangible Assets"; Note 6, "Leases"; Note 8, "Commitments,
Contingent Liabilities and Litigation"; Note 9, "Income Taxes"; Note
12, "Shareholders' Equity/(Deficit)"; Note 13, "Earnings Per Share";
and Note 14 "Segment Information." A summary of the revisions to
the previously reported financial statements is provided below and in
Note 16, "Revision of Previously Issued Interim Financial Statements
(U na ud ited )".

The following tables set forth our revisions to the consolidated statements of earnings/(loss) for fiscal 2023 and 2022.

Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022

(in millions, except per common share amounts) As Reported Adjustment As Revised As Reported Adjustment As Revised
Revenue 205,012 $ (33) $ 204,979 $ 181,364 $ (38) $ 181,326
Cost of products sold 198,123 (18) 198,105 174,819 23 174,842
Gross margin 6,889 (15) 6,874 6,545 (61) 6,484
Distribution, selling, general and administrative expenses 4,834 (34) 4,800 4,557 (45) 4,512
Impairments and (gainyloss on disposal of assets, net 1,250 (4) 1,246 2,050 10 2,060
Litigation (recoveries)/charges, net (302) (2) (304) 109 (15) 94
Operating eamings/(loss) 727 25 752 (596) (11) (607)
Other (income)/expense, net (4) 9 5 16 6 22
Interest expense, net 93 (9) 84 149 (2) 147
Earnings/(loss) before income taxes 638 25 663 (769) (15) (784)
Provision for/(benefit from) income taxes 376 (44) 332 163 (10) 153
Net earnings/(loss) 262 69 331 (932) (5) (937)
Net eamings/(loss) attributable to Cardinal Health, Inc. 261 69 330 (933) (5) (938)

Earnings/(loss) per common share attributable to Cardinal Health, Inc.
Basic 1.00 $ 0.27 $ 1.27 $ (3.35) $ (0.02) $ (3.37)
Diluted 1.00 0.26 1.26 (3.35) (0.02) (3.37)

Cardinal Health I Fiscal 2024 Form 10-K 57

EEATEEZEEEEEEEL

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
1. Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
Cardinal Health, Inc. is a global healthcare services and products
company providing customized solutions for hospitals, healthcare
systems, pharmacies, ambulatory surgery centers, clinical
laboratories and physician offices. We provide pharmaceuticals and
medical products and cost-effective solutions that enhance supply
chain efficiency. References to "we," "our," "us," and similar pronouns
in these consolidated financial statements are to Cardinal Health, Inc.

[…]

We have revised our prior period financial statements to correct this
error, as well as other unrelated immaterial errors, including an
adjustment to an uncertain tax position. These revisions impacted
each quarter of fiscal 2022, 2023 and 2024. These other immaterial
errors were previously corrected in the periods they were identified;
however, they are now reflected in the periods they originated.
Revisions to our previously reported disclosures have been reflected
in this Note; Note 3, "Divestitures"; Note 5, "Goodwill and Other
Intangible Assets"; Note 6, "Leases"; Note 8, "Commitments,
Contingent Liabilities and Litigation"; Note 9, "Income Taxes"; Note
12, "Shareholders' Equity/(Deficit)"; Note 13, "Earnings Per Share";
and Note 14 "Segment Information." A summary of the revisions to
the previously reported financial statements is provided below and in
Note 16, "Revision of Previously Issued Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)".

The following tables set forth our revisions to the consolidated statements of earnings/(loss) for fiscal 2023 and 2022.
Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022

(in_millions,_except_per common share amounts) As Reported Adjustment As Revised As Reported Adjustment As Revised
Revenue $ 205,012 $ (33) $ 204,979 $ 181,364 $ (38) $ 181,326
Cost of products sold 198,123 (18) 198,105 174,819 23 174,842
Grossmargin 6,889 (15) 6,874 6,545 (61) 6,484
Distribution. selling. general and administrative expenses 4,834 (34) 4,800 4,557 (45) 4,512
Impairments and (gain)/loss on disposal of assets, net 1,250 (4) 1,246 2,050 10 2,060
Litigation (recoveries)/charges, net (302) (2) (304) 109 (15) 94
Operating eamings/(loss) 727 25 752 (596) (11) (607)
Other (income)/expense, net (4) 9 5 16 6 22
Interest expense, net 93 (9) 84 149 (2) 147
Earnings/(loss) before income taxes 638 25 663 (769) (15) (784)
Provision for/(benefit from) income taxes 376 (44) 332 163 (10) 153
Net earnings/(loss) 262 69 331 (932) (5) (937)
Net earnings/(loss) attributable to Cardinal Health, Inc. 261 69 330 (933) (5) (938)

Earnings/(loss) per common share attributable to Cardinal Health, Inc.
Basic $ 1.00 $ 0.27 $ 1.27 $ (3.35) $ (0.02) $ (3.37)
Diluted 1.00 0.26 1.26 (3.35) (0.02) (3.37)

Cardinal Health I Fiscal 2024 Form 10-K 57

Notes to Financial Statements

The following tables set forth our revisions to the consolidated statements of comprehensive income/(loss) for fiscal 2023 and 2022.

(in

Net eamings/(loss)
Total comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax
Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to Cardinal Health, Inc.

Fiscal 2023

As Reported

262
225
224

Fiscal 2022

Adjustment As Revised As Reported Adjustment As Revised

$ 69 $ 331 $ (932) $
69 294 (1,012)
69 293 (1,013)

The following tables set forth our revisions to the consolidated balance sheets for fiscal 2023.

(in millions),

Cash and equivalents
Trade receivables, net
Inventories, net
Prepaid expenses and other
Assets held for sale
Total current assets
Property and equipment, net
Goodwill and other intangibles, net
Other assets
Total assets
Accounts payable
Other accrued liabilities
Total current liabilities
Deferred income taxes and other liabilities
Common shares, without par value
Accumulated deficit
Common shares in treasury, at cost: 83 million shares and 76 million shares at June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively
Total Cardinal Health, Inc. shareholders' deficit
Total shareholders' deficit
Total liabilities and shareholders' deficit

(5) $
(5)
(5)

June 30, 2023

(937)
(1,017)
(1,018)

As Reported Adjustment  As Revised

$ 4,043 $ 33 $ 4,076
11,344 (236) 11,108
15,940 179 16,119
2,362 (68) 2,294

144 (4) 140
33,833 (96) 33,737
2,462 (1) 2,461
6,081 4 6,085
1,041 25 1,066

43,417 (68) 43,349
29,813 121 29,934

3,059 (87) 2,972
33,706 34 33,740
8,653 4 8,657
2,747 (1) 2,746
(534) (108) (642)

(4,914) 3 (4,911)
(2,852) (106) (2,958)
(2,851) (106) (2,957)
43,417 (68) 43,349

The following tables set forth our revisions to the consolidated statements of shareholders' equity/(deficit) for fiscal 2023 and 2022.

(in millions)

Common Shares
Retained Earnings/(Accumulated

Deficit) Treasury Shares Total Shareholders' Deficit

As
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

As
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

As
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

As
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Balance at June 30,
2021
Net earnings
Employee stock plans
activity, net of shares
withheld for employee
taxes
Other
Balance at June 30,
2022
Net earnings
Employee stock plans
activity, net of shares
withheld for employee
taxes
Share repurchase
program activity
Other
Balance at June 30,
2023

$ 2,806

7

2,813

(66)

2,747

$ - $ 2,806

7

2,813

99 33

(100) (100)

(1) 2,746

$ 1,205

(933)

(280)

261

(534)

$ (172)

(5)

1

(176)

69

(1)

(108)

$ 1,033

(938)

1

(456)

330

(1)

(642)

$ (2,186)

58

(3,128)

121

(1,907)

(4,914)

$ 1

(1)

-

-

-

3

-

-

3

$ (2,185)

57

-

(3,128)

-

124

(1,907)

-

(4,911)

$ 1,794

(932)

65

(1)

(706)

262

55

(1,907)

-

(2,851)

$ (171)

(5)

(1)

1

(176)

69

102

(100)

(1)

(106)

$ 1,623

(937)

64

-

(882)

331

157

(2,007)

(1)

(2,957)

58 Cardinal Health l Fiscal 2024 Form 10-K

EEILEIEEEEEEEEL

The following tables set forth our revisions to the consolidated statements of comprehensive income/(loss) for fiscal 2023 and 2022.
Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022

(in_millions) As Reported Adjustment As Revised As Reported Adjustment As Revised
Net eamings/(loss) $ 262 $ 69 $ 331 $ (932) $ (5) $ (937)
Total comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax 225 69 294 (1,012) (5) (1,017)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to Cardinal Health, Inc. 224 69 293 (1,013) (5) (1,018)

The following tables set forth our revisions to the consolidated balance sheets for fiscal 2023.

(in millions)
Cash and equivalents
Trade receivables, net
Inventories, net
Prepaid expenses and other
Assets held for sale
Total current assets
Property and equipment, net
Goodwill and other intangibles, net
Other assets
Total assets
Accounts payable
Other accrued liabilities
Total current liabilities
Deferred income taxes and other liabilities
Common shares, without par value
Accumulated deficit
Common shares in treasury, at cost: 83 million shares and 76 million shares at June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively
Total Cardinal Health, Inc. shareholders' deficit
Total shareholders' deficit
Total liabilities and shareholders' deficit

June 30, 2023
As Reported Adjustment As Revised
$ 4,043 $ 33 $ 4,076

11,344 (236) 11,108
15,940 179 16,119
2,362 (68) 2,294

144 (4) 140
33,833 (96) 33,737
2,462 (1) 2,461
6,081 4 6,085
1,041 25 1,066

43,417 (68) 43,349
29,813 121 29,934
3,059 (87) 2,972

33,706 34 33,740
8,653 4 8,657
2,747 (1) 2,746
(534) (108) (642)

(4,914) 3 (4,911)
(2,852) (106) (2,958)
(2,851) (106) (2,957)
43,417 (68) 43,349

The following tables set forth our revisions to the consolidated statements of shareholders' equity/(deficit) for fiscal 2023 and 2022.
Retained Earnings/(Accumulated

Common Shares Deficit) Treasury Shares Total Shareholders' Deficit
As As As As As As As As

(in_millions) Reported Adjustment Revised Reported Adjustment Revised Reported Adjustment Revised Reported Adjustment Revised
Balance at June 30, $ 2,806 $ $ 2,806 $ 1,205 $ (172) $ 1,033 $ (2,186) $ $ (2,185) $ 1,794 $ (171) $ 1,6232021
Net earnings (933) (5) (938) (932) (5) (937)
Employee stock plans
activity, net of shares 7 7 58 (1) 57 65 (1) 64withheld for employee
taxes
Other (1)
Balance at June 30, 2,813 2,813 (280) (176) (456) (3,128) (3,128) (706) (176) (882)2022
Net earnings 261 69 330 262 69 331
Employee stock plans
activity, net of shares (66) 99 33 121 3 124 55 102 157withheld for employee
taxes
Share repurchase (100) (100) (1,907) (1,907) (1,907) (100) (2,007)program activity
other (1) (1) (1) (1)
Balance at June 30, 2,747 (1) 2,746 (534) (108) (642) (4,914) 3 (4,911) (2,851) (106) (2,957)2023

58 Cardinal Health I Fiscal 2024 Form 10-K

Notes to Financial Statements -

The following tables set forth our revisions to the consolidated statements of cash flows for fiscal 2023 and 2022.

(in millions)

Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022

As Reported Adjustment As Revised As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net earnings/(loss) $ 262 $ 69 $ 331 $ (932) $ (5) $ (937)
Adjustm